

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN RE:)
)
)
 APPLICATION OF THE COMMITTEE) Civil Action No. 1:19-gj-00048-BAH
 ON THE JUDICIARY, U.S. HOUSE OF)
 REPRESENTATIVES, FOR AN ORDER)
 AUTHORIZING THE RELEASE OF)
 CERTAIN GRAND JURY MATERIALS)

**DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE’S RESPONSE TO THE APPLICATION OF THE HOUSE
JUDICIARY COMMITTEE FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING RELEASE OF
CERTAIN GRAND JURY MATERIALS**

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JAMES M. BURNHAM
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
CRISTEN C. HANDLEY
Attorneys, Federal Programs Branch
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
1100 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 514-5302
Fax: (202) 616-8460

Counsel for Department of Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 7

 A. Procedural Background..... 7

 B. Statutory Background 9

ARGUMENT 12

I. No Rule 6(e) Exception Applies to the Committee’s Request 12

 A. The Plain Meaning of “Judicial Proceeding” Does Not Include
 Congressional Proceedings. 13

 B. This Circuit’s Recent Decision in *McKeever* Did Not Hold that
 Impeachment Constituted a Judicial Proceeding. 19

II. Even if Removal Proceedings in the Senate Were a “Judicial Proceeding,”
 the Current Proceedings Are Not “Preliminary” to that Proceeding 24

III. The Committee Has Failed to Establish a Particularized Need for the Requested
 Grand Jury Materials..... 30

 A. The Committee Fails To Identify Any Injustice That Would Result if it
 Does Not Receive the Requested Grand Jury Materials..... 30

 B. There Remains A Compelling Need for Continued Secrecy 36

 C. The Committee’s Request is Overbroad. 37

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland,
346 U.S. 379 (1953) 2, 20, 21

Bradley v. Fairfax,
634 F.2d 1126 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 13

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972) 9

De Beers Consolidated Mines v. United States,
325 U.S. 212 (1945) 18

Doe v. Cabrera,
126 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2015) 18

Doe v. Rosenberry,
255 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1958)..... 13, 14

**Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.*,
441 U.S. 211 (1979) *passim*

Food & Drug Admin v. Brown & Williamson,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 17, 18

Fund for Constitutional Gov’t v. Nat’l Archives & Records Sers.,
656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 10

**Haldeman v. Sirica*,
501 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1974) *passim*

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,
530 U.S. 1 (2000) 12

*In re Application to Unseal Dockets Related to the Independent Counsel’s 1998
Investigation of President Clinton*,
308 F. Supp. 3d 314 (D.D.C. 2018), *appeal filed*,
No. 18-5142 (D.C. Cir. May 17, 2018)..... 14, 15, 21, 36

In re Grand Jury 89-4-72,
932 F.2d 481 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 14, 16, 32

In re Grand Jury Proceedings of Grand Jury No. 81-1 (Miami),
669 F. Supp. 1072 (S.D. Fla. 1987)..... 23

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller,
493 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 36

In re J. Ray McDermott & Co.,
622 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 13

In re Petition to Inspect & Copy Grand Jury Materials (Hastings),
735 F.2d 1261 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 22

*In re Report and Recommendation of June 5, 1972 Grand Jury Concerning Transmission
of Evidence to the House of Representatives*,
370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974) 34

In re Request for Access to Grand Jury Materials Grand Jury No. 81-1 (Miami),
833 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 23

In re Sealed Case,
801 F.2d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 37

In re Special February 1971 Grand Jury v. Conlisk,
490 F.2d 894 (7th Cir. 1973)..... 13

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983) 5

Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth,
471 U.S. 681 (1985) 12

**McKeever v. Barr*,
920 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2019), *docketing petition for cert.*,
No. 19-307 (U.S. Sept. 5, 2019)..... *passim*

Nixon v. United States,
506 U.S. 224 (1993) 15

Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States,
360 U.S. 395..... 9

United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
356 U.S. 677 (1958) 18, 29

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,
310 U.S. 150 (1940) 18

United Kingdom v. United States,
238 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 37

United States v. AT&T,
567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 5

**United States v. Baggot*,
463 U.S. 476 (1983) *passim*

United States v. Bates,
627 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 13

United States ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
173 F.3d 757 (10th Cir.1999)..... 32, 36

**United States v. Sells Eng’g, Inc.*,
463 U.S. 418 (1983) *passim*

United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992) 34

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3500..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 595..... 22

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I § 3..... 15

U.S. Const. art. III § 1 14

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 9

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6 *passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 10

Fed. R. Crim. P. 26.2 10

Fed. R. Crim. P. 53 17

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 600.8..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Desiderio, *Nadler: ‘This is Formal Impeachment Proceedings,’* Politico,
<https://www.politico.com/story/2019/08/08/nadler-this-is-formal-impeachment-proceedings-1454360>..... 26

Black’s Law Dictionary (1933) 13

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 13

Bryan A. Garner, et al., *The Law of Judicial Precedent* (Thompson Reuters) (2016) 20

Caroline Kelly, *Tallying all 36 pages of redactions in the Mueller Report*, CNN,
 Apr. 18, 2019,
<https://www.cnn.com/2019/04/18/politics/mueller-report-redactions/indexhtml>..... 7

House Judiciary Committee Press Conference on Oversight Agenda Following Mueller Hearing, July 26, 2019,
<https://www.c-span.org/video/?463045-1/house-judiciary-committee-democrats-defend-robert-mueller-plan-continue-investigation> 25

H.R.J. Res. 13, 116th Cong. (2019) 27

H. R.J. Res. 498, 116th Cong. (2019)..... 25

H. Res. 525 (1998)..... 27

H. Res. 581 (1998)..... 27

H. Res. 803 (1974) 27

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution* (1833) 15

Lindsey McPherson, *Hoyer contradicts Judiciary Committee on Impeachment Inquiry*,
 Roll Call (Sept. 12, 2019),
<https://www.rollcall.com/news/hoyer-contradicts-judiciary-committee-on-impeachment-inquiry> 26

Majority Report,
https://docs.house.gov/meetings/IG/IG00/20180322/108023/HRPT-115-1_1-p1-U3.pdf..... 32

Michael J. Gerhardt, *Book Review: Grand Inquests: The Historic Impeachments of Justice Samuel Chase and President Andrew Johnson*. by William H. Rehnquist, Constitutional Commentary,
<https://scholarship.law.umn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1775&context=concomm>. 16

Minority Views,
https://intelligence.house.gov/uploadedfiles/20180411_-_final_-_hpsci_minority_views_on_majority_report.pdf 32

Nadler: Impeachment timetable doesn't hinge on Don McGahn, by Kyle Cheney, Politico,
Sept. 9, 2019,
<https://www.politico.com/story/2019/09/09/nadler-impeachment-don-mcgahn-1487788> 31

Nicholas Fandos, *Is It an Impeachment Inquiry or Not? Democrats Can't Seem to Agree*," The NY Times, Sept. 11, 2019,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2019/09/11/us/politics/democrats-house-impeachment-inquiry.html> 26

Opening Statement of Attorney General Janet Reno, Senate Hearing 106-131,
The Future of the Independent Counsel Act, presented March 17, 1999 22

Rep. Nancy Pelosi (D-CA) Continues Resisting Impeachment Inquiry, CNN, June 11, 2019,
<http://transcripts.cnn.com/TRANSCRIPTS/1906/11/cnr.04.html> 26

S. Rep. No. 354 (1977), *reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 527* 10

Senate Manual, *Rules of Procedure and Practice in the Senate When Sitting on Impeachment Trials* (Jan. 1, 2014),
<https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/SMAN-113/pdf/SMAN-113-pg223.pdf>. 16
